
1

MEETING: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES)

DATE: Tuesday 10th September, 2019

TIME: 6.30 pm

VENUE: Committee Room, Town Hall Bootle

Member

Councillor

Substitute

Councillor
Councillor Bradshaw (Chair)
Councillor Byrom (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Brodie - Browne
Councillor Doyle
Councillor Grace
Councillor Killen
Councillor Lewis
Councillor McCann
Councillor McKinley
Councillor Morris

Councillor McGinnity
Councillor Murphy
Councillor Sathiy
Councillor Myers
Councillor Roche
Councillor Roscoe
Councillor Shaw
Councillor Bennett
Councillor Thomas
Councillor Jones

COMMITTEE OFFICER: Paul Fraser
Senior Democratic Services Officer

Telephone: 0151 934 2068
Fax:
E-mail: paul.fraser@sefton.gov.uk

  

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist.

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 
the meeting.  If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting.

Public Document Pack



2

This page is intentionally left blank.



3

A G E N D A

1.  Apologies for Absence

2.  Declarations of Interest (Pages 5 - 6)
Members are requested to give notice of any disclosable 
pecuniary or personal interest    

An advice note on declaration of interests is attached

3.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 7 - 12)
Minutes of the meeting held on 18 June 2019

4.  Digital Inclusion Working Group – Update on 
Recommendations

(Pages 13 - 
22)

Report of the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer

5.  Disposal of Surplus Council Owned Land/Asset 
Management Strategy
Presentation by the Head of Corporate Resources

6.  Revenue and Capital Budget Update 2019/20 (Pages 23 - 
42)

Report of the Head of Corporate Resources

7.  Members Welfare Reform Reference Group 
[...]
yrom (in the Chair) 
Councillors Doyle, Grace, Jones, Killen, Lewis, 
McCann, McKinley and Sathiy

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Lappin

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from the Chair, Councillor Bradshaw 
and Councillors Brodie-Browne and Morris.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary or personal interests were 
received.

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED: 

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 5 March 2019 be confirmed as a 
correct record.

4. “TOOL-KIT” FOR THE ARMED FORCES COVENANT 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer that provided information, in accordance with the Committee’s 
Work Programme, of the latest position regarding the “Tool-Kit” for the 
Armed Forces Covenant and recommending a way forward.

The report indicated that the Armed Forces Covenant was a promise from 
the nation ensuring that those who served or who had served in the Armed 
Forces, and their families, were treated fairly in recognition of the 
sacrifices they made on behalf of the country; that Covenant was not 
designed to give the Armed
Forces, Veterans and their families’ preferential treatment compared with 
other citizens but should ensure that they got a fair deal and were not 
disadvantaged because of their Service; that Covenant relied on the 
government, communities, businesses, and individuals of the UK to 
actively support it in order to make a difference; and that Local Authorities 
were at the heart of that support group. The six councils in the Liverpool 
City Region had all signed the Covenant,
and this review examined how they were working hard to make sure that 
Servicemen and women, veterans and their families got a fair deal.

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) - TUESDAY 18TH JUNE, 
2019

2

The report concluded that the Committee had agreed during the last 
Municipal Year that a r
[...]
ebruary 2019 – The Atkinson  

Appendix 1 to the report provided information compiled by the Head of 
Communities on the operation of the Community Chat events whilst 

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) - TUESDAY 18TH JUNE, 
2019

3

Appendix 2 detailed views of Members of the Council on the first round of 
the events.    

Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 
issues:

 The willingness of the Cabinet Member – Regulatory, Compliance 
and Corporate Services to look at different arrangements for 
different areas

 the responsibility of elected Members, as community leaders, to be 
innovative to engage local residents in the events

 the advertising and marketing of the events to achieve enhanced 
public attendance

 the lack of decision making powers delegated to the Community 
Chat events

RESOLVED: That

(1) the report setting out progress made against the recommendations 
formulated by the Area Committees Working Group and approved 
by Cabinet be noted; and

(2) the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer be requested to submit a 
further update report to the Committee in 12 months’ time.

6. WORK PROGRAMME 2019/20, SCRUTINY REVIEW TOPICS 
AND KEY DECISION FORWARD PLAN 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer seeking the views of members on the draft Work Programme for 
2019/20, the identification of potential topics for scrutiny reviews to be 
undertaken by a Working Group(s) appointed by the Committee and the 
identification of any items for pre-scrutiny by the Committee from the Key 
Decision Forward Plan.

The report indicated that a potential topic for review had been suggested 
by the Head of Corporate Resources relating to “review and develop 
options for how the Council’s activities could ameliorate the impact of 
climate change with a view to integrating proposals in any future strategy 
or delivery plan”.

Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 
issues:

 Associated with the reference to the air quality monitoring report on 
the Work Programme how new traffic schemes such as Brooms 
Cross Road had an adverse impact on pollution levels in adjacent 
communities

 The need to understand the role of all the services that the Council 
commissions and how they impacted on climate change

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) - TUESDAY 18TH JUNE, 
2019

4

RESOLVED: That

(1) the Work Programme for 2019/20, as set out in Appendix 1 to the 
report, be approved;

(2) the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board be requested to 
consider establishing a cross-cutting review to review and develop 
options for how the Council’s activities could ameliorate the impact 
of climate change with a view to integrating proposals in any future 
strategy or delivery plan together with ways to improve pollution 
levels associated with traffic management and highway issues; and

(3) the Key Decision Forward Plan as set out in Appendix 3 to the 
report, be noted.

7. CABINET MEMBER REPORT - MARCH TO JUNE 2019 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer that included the most recent report from the Cabinet Member – 
Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services.   

Councillor Lappin, Cabinet Member – Regulatory, Compliance and 
Corporate Services was in attendance to answer any questions regarding 
her report. 

Members of the Committee asked questions/made comments on the 
following issues:

 In connection with the Communications Team the encouragement 
of people to vote and the provision of instant live coverage on local 
elections night; and the experimental animation video to promote 
important messages that balanced welcoming thousands of people 
to Sefton over busy bank holidays whilst encouraging people to act 
respectfully and responsibly

 The percentage of Sefton residents who were registered to vote
 The balanced budget forecast position
 Statistics associated with the DWP funded Citizens Advice scheme, 

known as “Help to Claim” to provide support to residents who 
needed help with their initial claim for Universal Credit

 The operation of the Members Welfare Reform Reference Group  

RESOLVED:  That

(1)     the update report from the Cabinet Member – Regulatory, 
Compliance and Corporate Services be noted; 

(2) the Head of Health and Wellbeing be requested to submit updates 
to each meeting of this Committee on the operation of the 
Members Welfare Reform Reference Group; and

Page 10

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) - TUESDAY 18TH JUNE, 
2019

5

  
(3) Councillor Lappin be thanked for her attendance at the meeting.

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
(Regulatory, 
Compliance and 
Corporate Services

Date of Meeting:  10 September 2019

Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
(Regeneration and 
Skills)

17 September 2019

Subject: Digital Inclusion 
Working Group – 
Update on 
Recommendations

Wards Affected: (All Wards);

Cabinet Portfolio: Cabinet Member – Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate 
Services
Cabinet Member – Regeneration and Skills

Report of: Chief Legal and 
Democratic Officer 

Is this a Key 
Decision?

No Is it included in the Forward Plan? No

Exempt/Confidential  No 

Purpose/Summary

To provide a monitoring report setting out progress made against each of the 
recommendations formulated by the Digital Inclusion Working Group and approved by 
Cabinet.

Recommendation: 

That the report setting out progress made against each of the recommendations 
formulated by the Digital Inclusion Working Group and approved by Cabinet be noted.

Reasons for the Recommendation:
To comply with a decision of Cabinet to submit monitoring reports on a six-monthly basis 
setting out progr
[...]
lank



Report to: Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
(Regulatory, 
Compliance and 
Corporate Services)

Date of Meeting: Tuesday 10 
September 2019

Subject: Revenue and Capital Budget Update 2019/20

Report of: Head of Corporate 
Resources

Wards Affected: (All Wards);

Portfolio: Cabinet Member - Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate 
Services

Is this a Key 
Decision:

Yes Included in 
Forward Plan:

Yes

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report:

No

Summary:

To inform Overview and Scrutiny of: -
1) The current forecast revenue outturn position for the Council for 2019/20;
2) The current forecast on Council Tax and Business Rates collection for 2019/20; 

and,
3) The monitoring position of the Council’s capital programme to the end of July 

2019, the forecast expenditure to year end, variations against the approved 
budgets and an explanation of those variations for consideration by Members. 
Updates to spending profiles and proposed amendments to capital budgets 
necessary to ensure the efficient delivery of capital projects are also presented.

Recommendation(s):

Overview and Scrutiny is recommended to: -

Revenue Budget
1) Note the current forecast revenue outturn position for 2019/20 and the current 

position relating to delivery of savings included in the 2019/20 revenue budget;
2) Note the mitigating measures being used to ensure a balanced forecast outturn 

position; 

Capital Programme

3) Note the updates to the spending profiles within the capital programme across 
financial years (paragraph 5.1.1).

4) Note the latest capital expenditure position as at 31 July 2019 to date of £3.3m 
(paragraph 5.2.2) with the latest full year forecast being £26.7m (paragraph 5.3.1).

5) Note explanations of variances to project budgets (paragraph 5.3.2).

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



6) Note that capital resources will be managed by the Head of Corporate Resources 
to ensure the capital programme remains fully funded and that capital funding 
arrangements secure the maximum fi
[...]
 has no comments on 
the report (LD 4880/19).

(B) External Consultations 
N/A

Implementation Date for the Decision
Immediately following the Committee meeting.

Contact Officer: Paul Reilly
Telephone Number: Tel: 0151 934 4106
Email Address: paul.reilly@sefton.gov.uk

Appendices:

APPENDIX A – Capital Programme 2019/20 to 2021/22

Background Papers:

There are no background papers available for inspection.

Page 26

Agenda Item 6



1.     Introduction
 
1.1 In March 2017, Council approved a three-year budget plan to March 2020. The 

final year of this plan was revised in February 2019 as part of the process of the 
Council setting the 2019/20 budget.  This report updates the forecast revenue 
outturn position for 2019/20, including the delivery of savings included in the 
2019/20 budget.

1.2 The report also outlines the current position regarding key income streams for the 
Authority, namely Council Tax and Business Rates. Variations against expected 
receipts in these two areas will also affect the Council’s financial position in future 
years. 

1.3 The capital section of the report informs members of the latest estimate of capital 
expenditure for 2019/20 and updates forecast expenditure for 2020/21, 2021/22 
and future years. Proposed increases to the capital budget are presented in section 
5.1. Sections 5.2 and 5.3 review progress of the capital programme. Finally, section 
5.12 confirms that there are adequate levels of resources available to finance the 
capital programme.

2. Summary of the Forecast Outturn Position as at the end of July 2019
 

1.0 Members will be provided with updates of the Council’s forecast financial position 
at each meeting during this financial year. Significant pressures have been 
identified in several service areas, particularly Children’s Social Care, Locality 
Services and Home to School Transport. The latest forecast of service expenditure 
indicates an overspend of £2.515m.  The table below highlights the variations:

Bu
[...]
The surplus on the fund at the end of 2018/19 being higher than estimated -
£0.092m; 

 Increase in the gross charge on rateable properties (-£0.279m)
 Other reliefs (including a forecasting adjustment) being lower than estimated in 

2019/20 at -£0.454m.

4.3 Due to Collection Fund regulations, the Business Rates surplus will not be 
transferred to the General Fund in 2019/20 but will be carried forward to be 
distributed in future years.  However, £0.473m of the surplus forecast in paragraph 
4.2 will be required to offset the shortfall in Section 31 grants due to certain reliefs 
being lower than estimated in 2019/20.

4.4 A forecast surplus of £1.768m was declared in January 2019.  Sefton’s share of 
this is -£1.750m which is made up of an amount brought forward from 2017/18 (-
£2.169m) and the impact of variations in 2018/19 (+£0.419m).  This is the amount 
that will be distributed from the Collection Fund in 2019/20 and any additional 
surplus or deficit will be distributed in 2020/21.

5 Capital Programme 2019/20 – 2021/22 & Future Years

5.1 Capital Budget

5.1.1 The revised Capital Budget and profile of expenditure for the three years 2019/20 
to 2021/22 is:

5.1.2 Amendments to the 2019/20 capital budget have been made in July due to re-
phasing of schemes between 2020/21 and 2019/20 as follows:

2019/20 £26.030m
2020/21 £10.888m
2021/22 £0.730m

Page 32

Agenda Item 6



 HMRI Compulsory Purchase Order Costs (£25k from 2020/21 to 2019/20)
 School’s funding for Hudson Primary (£86k from 2020/21 to 2019/20)
 Parks schemes (£62k from 2019/20 to 2020/21).

5.1.3 An additional Section 106 scheme has also been added in Litherland Ward (£45k, 
see paragraph 5.9.1).

5.2 Budget Monitoring Position to July 2019

5.2.1 The current position of expenditure against the budget profile to the end of July 
2019 is shown in the table below. It should be noted that budgets are profiled over 
the financial year which skews expenditure to the final three quarters of the 
fin
[...]
support scheme since its 
implementation in April 2013 to 31 March 2019.  The report also provided summative 
analysis of demand and provision in Sefton for the financial year 2018/2019.

Summer Holidays Food Programme
This summer the holiday food programme for families of children receiving free school meals 
in family centres is in its third year.  This programme is in addition to voluntary sector 
programmes and support for families.  Donations are being received from local suppliers 
including major supermarkets.

Winter Coats
A project to provide winter coats ran last winter by the Local Authority with support from The 
Food Banks and Sefton CVS.  There were no set criteria for receiving the coats meaning the 
programme was available to all.  It was noted that there is surplus stock from last year with 
the food banks.

A joint bid between Sefton CVS and The Food Banks has been successful for funding to 
support and develop this project and that there is opportunity of working with Sefton4Good in 
schools and other organisations for programmed donations.  Any clothes that are not fit for 
purpose will be recycled and funds gained will be put back into Sefton4Good.

Standard communications materials will be delivered via all partners.  It was noted that coats 
for teen boys are particularly in demand.  Clothes donation boxes will be located next to the 
food collection boxes.

Narrative
A narrative was developed and agreed by the WRAP Cabinet Member Reference Group 
which will be used as a factsheet with the purpose of describing to other members the 
services available in support of welfare reform.   It was emphasised that the focus is on 
sharing information about services available which includes:

 Emergency Limited Assistance 
Scheme (ELAS) 

 Sefton Foodbank Network
 Welfare Rights Team

 Sefton Helping Hands
 Citizens Advice
 Sefton CVS
 Credit Unions

Page 44

Agenda Item 7



Report to: Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee      
(Regulatory, 
Compliance and 
Corporate Services)

Date of Meeting: 10 September 2019

Subject: Work Programme 2019/20, Scrutiny Review Topics and Key 
Decision Forward Plan

Report of: Chief Legal and 
Democratic Officer

Wards Affected: All

Cabinet Portfolio: Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services

Is this a Key 
Decision:

No Included in 
Forward Plan:

No

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report:

No

Summary:

To seek the views of the Committee on the Work Programme for 2019/20, identify 
potential topics for scrutiny reviews to be undertaken by a Working Group(s) appointed 
by the Committee and identify any items for pre-scrutiny by the Committee from the Key 
Decision Forward Plan.

Recommendation:

That: 

(1) the Work Programme for 2019/20, as set out in Appendix 1 to the report, be 
considered, along with any additional items to be included and thereon be agreed;

(2) dependent upon the views of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board as 
referred to in Paragraph 2 of the report a topic be selected for a Working Group 
review following the completion of the current Council’s Ethical Business Practices 
Working Group; and appoint at least 3 Members of the Committee to such 
Working Group; and

(3) the Committee considers items for pre-scrutiny from the Key Decision Forward 
Plan as set out in Appendix 3 to the report, which fall under the remit of the 
Committee and any agreed items be included in the work programme referred to in 
(1) above.

Reasons for the Recommendation(s):

To consider the Work Programme of items to be considered during the Municipal Year 
2019/20 and identify scrutiny review topics which would demonstrate that the work of the 
Overview and Scrutiny ‘adds value’ to the Council.

Page 45

Agenda Item 8



The pre-scrutiny process assists Cabinet Members to make effective decisions by 
examining issues before making formal decisions. 

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications)

No alternative options have been considered as th
[...]
mittee to consider, that fall within the terms of reference of the 
Committee. The Work Programme will be submitted to each meeting of the 
Committee during 2019/20 and updated, as appropriate. 

Page 47

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Paul.fraser@sefton.gov.uk


1.3 The Committee is requested to comment on the Work Programme for 
2019/20 and note that additional items may be submitted to the Programme 
at future meetings of the Committee during this Municipal Year.

2. SCRUTINY REVIEW TOPICS 2019/20

2.1 It is usual practise for the Committee to appoint a Working Group(s) to undertake 
a scrutiny review of services during the Municipal Year. 

2.2 Last year the Committee agreed to establish a Working Group to review the topic 
of the Council’s Ethical Business Practices. This review is on-going and it is 
anticipated that the Working Group’s Final Report will be completed in September 
2019. 

2.3 The Committee’s views are sought on the establishment of a Working Group to 
commence its review following the completion of the Council’s Ethical Business 
Practices Working Group.  

   
2.4 A criteria checklist for selecting and rejecting potential topics to review is attached 

at Appendix 2, to assist the Committee in selecting topics and appointing 
Working Group(s) for the Municipal Year. 

2.5 At its last meeting held on 18 June 2019 the Committee was advised that 
consultations had been undertaken with the Head of Corporate Resources on 
potential topics, and a suggestion had been made that a Working Group could be 
established to ‘review and develop options for how the Council’s activities could 
ameliorate the impact of climate change with a view to integrating proposals in 
any future strategy or delivery plan’. If approved this Working Group would be 
supported by the Council’s Energy Team. 

2.6      The Committee resolved (Minute No. (6) (2)) that the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board be requested to consider establishing a cross-cutting review 
to review and develop options for how the Council’s activities could ameliorate the 
impact of climate change with a view to integrating proposals in any future 
strategy or delivery plan together with ways to improve pollution levels associated 
with traffic management and highway issues.

2.7 The Management Board has not yet considered this request and will do so at its 
next meeting to be held immediately prior to this meeting of the Committee. Any 
decisions taken by the Management Board will be reported to this meeting of the 
Committee.  

2.8 At its meeting held on 18 July 2019 the Council approved a Motion on Climate 
Change Emergency. The terms of the Motion will require, amongst many other 
actions: 

 Overview and Scrutiny Management Board to consider the impact of climate 
change and the environment when reviewing Council policies and strategies and 
charge Task and Finish groups to also consider those impacts in any report and 
every topic

 The setting up a Sefton Climate Change group

Page 48

Agenda Item 8



2.9 In the light of the actions referred to in 2.8 above the previous decision of this 
Committee (Minute No. (6) (2)) may no longer need to be pursued. Again, the 
views of the Management Board on this matter will be reported verbally to this 
meeting of the Committee.

2.10 Dependent upon the outcome of the Management Board’s deliberations the 
Committee is requested to consider the establishment of a Working Group 
to commence its review following the completion of the Council’s Ethical 
Business Practices Working Group; and appoint at least 3 Members of the 
Committee to the Working Group.

3. PRE-SCRUTINY OF ITEMS IN THE KEY DECISION FORWARD PLAN

3.1 Members may request to pre-scrutinise items from the Key Decision Forward Plan 
which fall under the remit (terms of reference) of this Committee. The Forward 
Plan which is updated each month, sets out the list of items to be submitted to the 
Cabinet for consideration during the next four-month period.

3

Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL IN”.

6

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES)

MEETING HELD AT THE COMMITTEE ROOM, TOWN HALL BOOTLE
ON TUESDAY 10TH SEPTEMBER, 2019

PRESENT: Councillor Bradshaw (in the Chair)
Councillor Byrom (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors Doyle, Grace, Killen, Lewis, McCann, 
McKinley and Morris

ALSO PRESENT: Cllr. Paulette Lappin

8. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Brodie-Browne.

9. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary or personal interests were 
received.

10. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED: 

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 18 June 2019 be confirmed as a 
correct record.

11. DIGITAL INCLUSION WORKING GROUP – UPDATE ON 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

Further to Minute No. 15 of 11 September 2018 the Committee considered 
the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer setting out progress 
made against each of the recommendations formulated by the Digital 
Inclusion Working Group and approved by Cabinet. 

The report also indicated that the Head of Economic Growth and Housing 
had advised that, additional to the responses to the recommendations, 
Sefton was aligning itself to Liverpool City Region (LCR) proposed Digital 
Programme structure, which would allow easier and better flow of 
information and ideas, and allow Sefton to move the “whole” Digital 
agenda forward at a pace. 

Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 
issues: 

 The involvement of the LCR in the Digital Inclusion agenda was 
welcomed



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) - TUESDAY 10TH 
SEPTEMBER, 2019

7

 The LCR “Digital Passport”, to be adopted as part of its 
development plans, showed Sefton to be “ahead of the game” on 
this matter

 The LCR Digital Strategy needs to be carefully scrutinised to ensure 
that those deprived communities currently affected by digital 
exclusion are not marginalised even further

 Sefton@work needs to be kept closely involved to achieve buy-in 
from local employers

 Poor access to ICT in some communities leads not only to digital 
inclusion but financial inclusion also, especially in relation to 
Universal Credit issues

 To obtain Universal Credit claimants are required to log on to an 
account. This is causing problems and particularly so in respect of 
conditionality requirements

 Access to ICT provision via Sefton’s libraries and One-Stop Shops
 Sefton’s funding of the Sefton Citizen’s Advice Bureau helps 

residents with their Universal Credit claims      

RESOLVED: That

(1) the report setting out progress made against each of the 
recommendations formulated by the Digital Inclusion Working 
Group and approved by Cabinet be noted; and 

(2) the Head of Economic Growth and Housing be requested to submit 
bi-annual reports to the Committee on the progression of the 
Liverpool City Region Digital Inclusion Strategy.

12. DISPOSAL OF SURPLUS COUNCIL OWNED LAND/ASSET 
MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 

RESOLVED:

That considration of this matter be deferred to the next meeting of the 
Committee. 
 
13. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET UPDATE 2019/20 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Corporate Resources 
that provided information on the current forecast revenue outturn position 
for the Council for 2019/20; the current forecast on Council Tax and 
Business Rates collection for 2019/20; and the monitoring position of the 
Council’s capital programme to the end of July 2019, the forecast 
expenditure to year end, variations against the approved budgets and an 
explanation of those variations for consideration by Members. The report 
also updated on spending profiles and proposed amendments to capital 
budgets necessary to ensure the efficient delivery of capital projects.



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) - TUESDAY 10TH 
SEPTEMBER, 2019

8

In respect of the forecast outturn position as at the end of July 2019 the 
report indicated that significant pressures had been identified in several 
service areas, particularly Children’s Social Care, Locality Services and 
Home to School Transport; that the latest forecast of service expenditure 
indicated an overspend of £2.515m; and a table was included within the 
report highlighting the variations. The report also set out the measures to 
close the residual gap in 2019/20 to ensure there was no year-end deficit.

In respect of the current forecast on Council Tax it was anticipated that a 
forecast surplus of £1.160m was declared of which Sefton’s share was 
£0.996m (85.8%); whilst in respect of Business Rates collection for 
2019/20 a forecast surplus of £1.768m was declared in with Sefton’s share 
of this being £1.750m.

In respect of the Capital Programme the report detailed the current 
position of expenditure against the budget profile to the end of July 2019 
and that indicated that it should be noted that budgets were profiled over 
the financial year which skewed expenditure to the final three quarters of 
the financial year; and a full list of the capital programme by capital 
scheme was attached to the report as Appendix A.   

The report concluded that the Head of Corporate Resources would 
continue to manage the financing of the programme to ensure the final 
capital funding arrangements secured the maximum financial benefit to the 
Council.

Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 
issues:

 The recent public spending announcement by the Chancellor of the 
Exchequer and the acknowledgment that Sefton had not been 
provided with any details of additional funding it would receive as 
part of the financial increase to local authorities  

 Concern was raised that some of the Chancellor’s funding 
increases would be Brexit dependent 

RESOLVED: That

(1) the current forecast revenue outturn position for 2019/20 and the 
current position relating to delivery of savings included in the 
2019/20 revenue budget be noted;

(2) the mitigating measures being used to ensure a balanced forecast 
outturn position be noted;

(3) the updates to the spending profiles within the capital programme 
across financial years as detailed in paragraph 5.1.1 be noted; 

(4) the latest capital expenditure position as at 31 July 2019 to date of 
£3.3m with the latest full year forecast being £26.7m as detailed in 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) - TUESDAY 10TH 
SEPTEMBER, 2019

9

paragraphs 5.2.2 and 5.3.1 respectively be noted; and

(5) The explanations of variances to project budgets as detailed in 
paragraph 5.3.2 be noted.

14. MEMBERS WELFARE REFORM REFERENCE GROUP - 
UPDATE 

Further to Minute No. 7 (2) of its meeting held on 18 June 2019 the 
Committee considered update of the Head of Health and Wellbeing on the 
operation of the Members’ Welfare Reform Reference Group. 

The update provided information on the purpose of the Welfare Reform 
and Anti-Poverty (WRAP) Cabinet Member Reference Group and in 
particular on activities associated with:

 The WRAP Conference
 Action Plan and next steps
 The Emergency Limited Assistance Scheme 
 Summer Holidays Food Programme
 A project to provide winter coats

The update concluded by providing a narrative that had been developed 
and agreed by WRAP that would be used as a factsheet with the purpose 
of describing to other Members the services available in support of welfare 
reform; and it was emphasised that the focus was on sharing information 
about services available which included:
 

 ELAS 
 Sefton Foodbank Network
 Welfare Rights Team
 Sefton Helping Hands
 Citizens Advice
 Sefton CVS
 Credit Unions

Members of the Committee asked questions/made comments on the 
following issues:

 Specific updates from the Benefits Service to the Committee would 
be helpful

 It would be helpful if all Members could tap into the Welfare Reform 
and Anti-Poverty Cabinet Member Reference Group to share the 
problems being experienced by their constituents  

RESOLVED: 

That the update on the operation of the Members’ Welfare Reform 
Reference Group be noted.



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) - TUESDAY 10TH 
SEPTEMBER, 2019

10

15. WORK PROGRAMME 2019/20, SCRUTINY REVIEW TOPICS 
AND KEY DECISION FORWARD PLAN 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer that updated on the on the Work Programme for 2018/19, topics for 
scrutiny reviews to be undertaken by a Working Group(s) appointed by the 
Committee and seeking the identification any items for pre-scrutiny by the 
Committee from the Key Decision Forward Plan.

Regarding the selection of a scrutiny review Working Group topic, the 
report indicated that at its last meeting the Committee resolved (Minute 
No. (6) (2)) that the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board be 
requested to consider establishing a cross-cutting review to review and 
develop options for how the Council’s activities could ameliorate the 
impact of climate change with a view to integrating proposals in any future 
strategy or delivery plan together with ways to improve pollution levels 
associated with traffic management and highway issues. However, at its 
meeting held on 18 July 2019 the Council approved a Motion on Climate 
Change Emergency. The terms of the Motion will require, amongst many 
other actions: 

 Overview and Scrutiny Management Board to consider the impact 
of climate change and the environment when reviewing Council 
policies and strategies and charge Task and Finish groups to also 
consider those impacts in any report and every topic

 The setting up a Sefton Climate Change group

The Management Board had met immediately prior to this meeting of the 
Committee. The Senior Democratic Services Officer advised that the 
Management Board had been advised that the Cabinet would establish a 
Working Group to drive forward the terms of the approved Council Motion. 
The Head of Corporate Resources would provide officer support to the 
Working Group. The Management Board had agreed that the Working 
Group Scoping document should be updated to include a section providing 
details of how each review would contribute to the terms of the Climate 
Change Emergency motion.
The Management Board had also requested that update reports on the 
operation of the Cabinet Working Group should be submitted to the 
appropriate Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

Councillor Lappin, Cabinet Member – Regulatory, Compliance and 
Corporate Resources, who was in attendance at the meeting, advised that 
the Cabinet was working to establish a comprehensive action plan 
covering all Council services and activities to take account of the terms of 
the Motion on Climate Change Emergency; and that expert opinion would 
be sought to feed into the action plan and help Cabinet Members in this 
task.   



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) - TUESDAY 10TH 
SEPTEMBER, 2019

11

RESOLVED: That

(1) the Work Programme for 2019/20 be noted;

(2) the up to date position in respect of Council’s Ethical Business 
Practices Working Group be noted;  

(3) the decision of the Management Board in respect of the terms of the 
Climate Change Emergency motion be noted. 

16. CABINET MEMBER REPORT - JUNE TO AUGUST 2019 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer that included the most recent report from the Cabinet Member – 
Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services.   

Councillor Lappin, Cabinet Member – Regulatory, Compliance and 
Corporate Services presented her report. 

RESOLVED:  That

(1)     the update report from the Cabinet Member – Regulatory, 
Compliance and Corporate Services be noted; and

(2) Councillor Lappin be thanked for her attendance at the meeting.


